

No. 18-1197

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

DEANNA BROOKHART, Acting Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY D. LEE, SR.,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Bradley M. Yusim
Counsel of Record
Abraham M. Salander
John J. Frawley
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 222-9350
byusim@jenner.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

I. Trial.....4

II. Witnesses That Trial Counsel Did Not Investigate Or Call At Trial.....6

 A. Five Witnesses Provide Trial Counsel With Affidavits Describing Some Of Their Knowledge Of Relevant Events6

 B. Trial Counsel Does Not Contact, Investigate, Or Call At Trial Any Of The Five Witnesses.....9

III. Procedural History11

 A. Mr. Lee Pursues His Claim For Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel In State Court For 18 Years, And The State Courts Dismiss His Claim On The Pleadings Without Ever Permitting Discovery Or An Evidentiary Hearing.....11

 B. The District Court Dismisses Mr. Lee’s Habeas Petition Without An Evidentiary Hearing Or Discovery.....13

 C. The Seventh Circuit Reverses The District Court And Orders An Evidentiary Hearing.....14

D. Current Status.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Certiorari Should Be Denied Because The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Does Not Contravene The Plain Language Of Section 2254(d)(2) Or <i>Pinholster</i> , As The State Contends	18
A. Certiorari Should Be Denied Because The State Misreads The Seventh Circuit’s Opinion	18
B. Certiorari Should Be Denied Because The Seventh Circuit Correctly Held Neither Section 2254(d)(2) Nor <i>Pinholster</i> Barred An Evidentiary Hearing In Federal Court	20
1. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Ruled Section 2254(d)(2) Was Satisfied Based On The Factual Record Before The State Court	21
2. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Ruled An Evidentiary Hearing Was Permitted Under Section 2254(e)(2) Based On Mr. Lee’s Extensive Efforts In State Court To Develop The Factual Basis For His Claim.....	23
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Does Not Allow An “End Run” Around State Law Pleading Requirements, As The State Alleges.....	24

D. The Seventh Circuit Does Not “insist[] that state courts hold evidentiary hearings in circumstances where federal courts would not,” As The State Alleges	26
II. Certiorari Should Be Denied Because The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Does Not Create A Circuit Split With The Ninth Circuit.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	25
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009).....	25
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	26
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	22, 23
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	1, 16, 17, 21
<i>DeCologero v. United States</i> , 802 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Gulbrandson v. Ryan</i> , 738 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3-4, 28
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	23, 26
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1802 (2016)	25
<i>Lynn v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2004).....	27, 28
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 573 U.S. 954 (2014).....	18

<i>Pappas v. Miller</i> , 750 F. App'x 556 (9th Cir. 2018)	20, 29, 30
<i>Purkey v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	26-27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2, 27
<i>United States v. Balzano</i> , 916 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 846 F.2d 1103 (7th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	16, 21, 23, 24
STATUTES AND RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	4, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	21
28 U.S.C § 2254(d)(2).....	1, 14, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	15, 16, 23
